TOWN OF TEMPLETON WARRANT FOR SPECIAL TOWN MEETING May 13, 2008

WORCESTER, ss.

To either of the Constables of the Town of Templeton in said County.

In the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, you are hereby directed to notify and warn the inhabitants of the precincts of the Town of Templeton, County of Worcester, qualified to vote in elections and Town affairs to meet in the Narragansett Regional Middle School, 460 Baldwinville Road, Baldwinville, in said Templeton on Tuesday, May 13, 2008 at 8:00 p.m., then and there to act on the following articles:

1. To see if the Town will vote to transfer from the sum of Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$20,000.00) from the Group Insurance account to the Landfill Closing account as a partial payment to fund the deficit in said Landfill Closing account, or to take any other action relative thereto.

On a motion duly made and seconded the Town voted to transfer from the sum of Twenty Thousand Dollars (**\$20,000.00**) from the Group Insurance account to the Landfill Closing account as a partial payment to fund the deficit in said Landfill Closing account.

Passed Unanimously/May 13th @ 8:03

2. To see if the Town will vote to transfer the sum of Six Thousand Dollars (\$6,000.00) from the Unemployment Insurance account to purchase a waste oil heater for the Highway Department, or to take any other action relative thereto.

On a motion duly made and seconded the Town voted to transfer the sum of Six Thousand Dollars (\$6,000.00) from the Unemployment Insurance account to purchase a waste oil heater for the Highway Department. Passed/May 13th @ 8:05

3. To see if the Town will vote to transfer the sum of Four Thousand, Six Hundred Dollars **(\$4,600.00)** from the Unemployment Insurance Account to purchase a fleet maintenance software program for the Highway Department, or to take any other action relative thereto.

On a motion duly made and seconded the Town voted to transfer the sum of Four Thousand, Six Hundred Dollars **(\$4,600.00)** from the Unemployment Insurance

Account to purchase a fleet maintenance software program for the Highway Department. Passed/May 13th @ 8:07

4. To see if the Town will vote to transfer the sum of Four Thousand Dollars (\$4,000) from the Group Insurance account to purchase an IMC server to accommodate the Police Dispatch software, or to take any other action relative thereto.

On a motion duly made and seconded the Town voted to transfer the sum of Four Thousand Dollars (\$4,000) from the Group Insurance account to purchase an IMC server to accommodate the Police Dispatch software. Passed Unanimously/May 13th @ 8:08

 To see if the Town will vote to transfer the sum of Thirty Thousand Dollars (\$30,000.00) from the Group Insurance account to supplement the Town Vehicles Gasoline expense account for FY'08, or to take any other action relative thereto.

On a motion duly made and seconded the Town voted to transfer the sum of Thirty Thousand Dollars **(\$30,000.00)** from the Group Insurance account to supplement the Town Vehicles Gasoline expense account for FY'08. **Passed Unanimously/May 13th (a) 8:09**

6. To see if the Town will vote to accept the provisions of Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 143, Section 3Z, which provides that any part time inspector of buildings, building commissioner, local inspector or alternate inspector may practice for hire or engage in the business for which he is certified, licensed or registered under the building code, while serving as such inspector, subject to the limitations of said statute, provided, however, that within the area over which he has jurisdiction as inspector or alternate inspector, he shall not exercise any of his powers and duties as such inspector, including those of enforcement officer of the state building code for the construction, reconstruction, alteration, repair, demolition or removal work done by himself, his employer, employee or one employed with him, or to take any other action relative thereto.

On a motion duly made and seconded the Town voted to accept the provisions of Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 143, Section 3Z, which provides that any part time inspector of buildings, building commissioner, local inspector or alternate inspector may practice for hire or engage in the business for which he is certified, licensed or registered under the building code, while serving as such inspector, subject to the limitations of said statute, provided, however, that within the area over which he has jurisdiction as inspector or alternate inspector, he shall not exercise any of his powers and duties as such inspector, including those of enforcement officer of the state building code for the construction, reconstruction, alteration, repair,

demolition or removal work done by himself, his employer, employee or one employed with him. Passed/May 13th @ 8:11

7. To see if the Town will vote to amend the Town by-law Article XXXXII – Capital Planning By-Law, last paragraph as underlined:

It is the intent of this bylaw that all capital improvements requested by a Town Department or Board should be considered in the Committee's report before presentation to the Town for appropriation. It is the responsibility of the Committee to submit an explanation of the omission of any request. This explanation is to be provided to the Board of Selectmen before any vote for appropriation takes place on the omitted request. The requirements set forth in this paragraph shall be waived in the case of a capital improvement approved by a two-thirds vote of Town Meeting. Any proposed capital expenditure utilizing Community Preservation Act funds and approved by the Community Preservation Committee shall not be subject to the requirements of this by-law.

or to take any other action relative thereto. **Passed Over/May 13th** (*a*) 8:20

And you are hereby directed to serve this warrant by posting attested copies thereof in each precinct; namely at the Post Office in Templeton, the Post Office in East Templeton, the Post Office in Baldwinville, at Cote's Market in Otter River, and at the Town Office Buildings at 4 Elm Street, Baldwinville, and at 690 Patriots Road, Templeton, and by delivering a copy to each of the Precinct Clerks fourteen (14) days at least before the time of holding said meeting and by causing notice of the same to be published once in the Gardner News, a newspaper published in said County, in the City of Gardner.

Given under our hands this 24th day of April in the year AD 2008.

BOARD OF SELECTMEN

Gerald Skelton, Chairman

Gregg Edwards, Vice Chairman

John Henshaw, Clerk

Julie Farrell, Member

A True Copy, ATTEST:

Patrick Dunlavey, Member

Randy L. Brown Constable of Templeton

Officer's Return

Worcester, ss

April 24, 2008

This is to certify that I have served the within warrant by posting attested copies thereof in each precinct; namely at the Post Office in Templeton, the Post Office in East Templeton, the Post Office in Baldwinville, at Cote's Market in Otter River, and at the Town Office Buildings at 4 Elm Street, Baldwinville, and at 690 Patriots Road, Templeton, and by delivering a copy to each of the Precinct Clerks fourteen (14) days at least before the time of holding said meeting and by causing notice of the same to be published once in the Gardner News, a newspaper published in said County, in the City of Gardner.

Randy L. Brown Constable of Templeton

Meeting Attendance 05-13-2008 Voters Total 132 Date of this Certification: June 19, 2009